
 
 
 

 
Democratic Services Your ref:  
Riverside, Temple Street, Keynsham, Bristol BS31 1LA Our ref:  
Telephone: (01225) 477000 main switchboard Date: 5 December 2011 
Direct Lines - Tel: 01225 395090  Fax: 01225 394439 E-mail: Democratic_Services@bathnes.gov.uk 
Web-site - http://www.bathnes.gov.uk   
 
 

To: All Members of the Licensing Committee 
 

Councillors: Sarah Bevan (Chair), Gabriel Batt, John Bull, Bryan Chalker, 
Anthony Clarke, Gerry Curran, Malcolm Lees, Paul Myers, Douglas Nicol, June Player, 
Manda Rigby, Dine Romero and Tim Warren 

 
Chief Executive and other appropriate officers  
Press and Public  

 
 
Dear Member 
 
Licensing Committee: Tuesday, 13th December, 2011  
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Licensing Committee, to be held on Tuesday, 13th 
December, 2011 at 10.30 am in the Council Chamber  - Guildhall, Bath. 
 
The agenda is set out overleaf. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
 
Sean O'Neill 
for Chief Executive 
 
 
 

If you need to access this agenda or any of the supporting reports in an alternative 
accessible format please contact Democratic Services or the relevant report author 
whose details are listed at the end of each report. 

 
This Agenda and all accompanying reports are printed on recycled paper 

 



NOTES: 
 

1. Inspection of Papers: Any person wishing to inspect minutes, reports, or a list of the 
background papers relating to any item on this Agenda should contact Sean O'Neill who is 
available by telephoning Bath 01225 395090 or by calling at the Riverside Offices 
Keynsham (during normal office hours). 
 

2. Public Speaking at Meetings: The Council has a scheme to encourage the public to 
make their views known at meetings. They may make a statement relevant to what the 
meeting has power to do.  They may also present a petition or a deputation on behalf of a 
group.  Advance notice is required not less than two full working days before the meeting 
(this means that for meetings held on Wednesdays noti
[...]
F VICE-CHAIR (IF DESIRED)  
3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 To receive any declarations from Members/Officers of personal/prejudicial interests in 

respect of matters for consideration at this meeting together with their statements on 
the nature of any such interests declared. 
 

5. TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  
6. ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC - TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS, STATEMENTS, 

PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS  
7. MINUTES: 28 MARCH 2011 (Pages 5 - 8) 
8. REVIEW OF FUNCTIONS CARRIED OUT BY THE COUNCIL'S LICENSING SUB-

COMMITTEES (Pages 9 - 18) 
9. CONSULTATION ON THE ADOPTION OF NEW POWERS UNDER SCHEDULE 3 

TO THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1982 
(Pages 19 - 50) 

10. CASINO LICENSING PROCEDURE (Pages 51 - 58) 
 The Chair will explain the procedure to be followed for the next item on the agenda. 
11. GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE FOR A SMALL CASINO IN BATH - STAGE 2 OF 

THE CASINO COMPETITION (Pages 59 - 198) 
 
The Committee Administrator for this meeting is Sean O'Neill who can be contacted on  
01225 395090. 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Bath and North East Somerset Council 
 

 

 
Page 1 

 

 
LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held 
Monday, 28th March, 2011, 10.30 am 

 
 
Councillors: Tim Warren (Chair), Simon Allen, Gabriel Batt, Bryan Chalker, Gerry Curran, 
Malcolm Lees and Carol Paradise 
 
Also in attendance: Andrew Jones (Environmental Monitoring and Licensing Manager) and 
Shaine Lewis (Senior Legal Adviser) 

 
10 
  

EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  
 
The Democratic Services Officer read out the procedure. 
 

11 
  

ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR (IF DESIRED)  
 
Councillor Gabriel Batt was elected Vice-Chair. 
 

12 
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Tim Ball and Steve Hedges. 
 

13 
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were none. 
 

14 
  

TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  
 
There was no urgent business, but the Environmental and Licensing Manager invited 
Members to suggest any changes to the structure and remit of the Licensing Sub-
Committees that could be recommended to the Council after the May election. 
 
Members felt that it would be more appropriate to delegate responsibility for the 
consideration of applications for table and chairs permits to the Licensing (Gambling 
& Licensing) Sub-Committee rather than to the Licensing (Taxis, Street Trading and 
Miscellaneous) Sub-Committee. 
 
The Environmental and Licensing Manager updated Members on progress with 
casino applications. He said that the period for representations had ended the 
previous day. The validity of representations received was being assessed. There 
was a two-stage application process. At stage 1 applications would be considered by 
the Licensing (Gambling and Licensing) Sub-Committee. Responding to a question 
from a Member, the Chair reminded the Committee that it had been agreed that 
Members who had voted against the principle of a casino in Bath would not sit on the 
Sub-Committee. 
 

Public Document Pack Agenda Item 7

Page 5



 

 
Page 2 of 3 

 

The Chair noted that this would be the last meeting of the Licensing Committee 
before the May election and thanked Members and officers for their support. 
 

15 
  

ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC - TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS, STATEMENTS, 
PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS  
 
There were none. 
 

16 
  

MINUTES: 5 OCTOBER 2010  
 
These were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

17 
  

PROPOSED FOOTWAYS OBSTRUCTIONS POLICY AND CONDITIONS  
 
The Environmental and Licensing Manager presented the report. He said that the 
Committee’s comments would be included in a report to the Cabinet Member for 
Service Delivery, who would take the decision on the proposed policy. The aim of the 
policy was to ensure that the highway could be used for its primary purpose of 
facilitating movement in the public r
[...]
om the date granted and not terminate on 31st March irrespective of the date 
of grant. 
 
Councillor Chalker asked about the status of parked vehicles carrying advertising 
boards. He had recently telephoned Cash for Cars about an unlicensed vehicle 
carrying one of their advertisements and they had agreed to move it. The 
Environmental and Licensing Manager said that the control of advertising was the 

Page 6



 

 
Page 3 of 3 

 

responsibility of Planning, not Environmental Services. The Senior Legal Adviser 
said that owner of a motor-propelled vehicle which was taxed and insured had the 
right to have it on the highway. However, in recent cases advertisements on parked 
vehicles had been held to be unlawful. He added that the Council did not have the 
power to fine anyone who placed an object on the highway without a permit or who 
failed to comply with the terms of their permit. If the object caused an immediate 
danger the Council could confiscate it and, if it caused an obstruction, could take the 
owner to the Magistrates’ Court. If a case in the Magistrates’ Court was successful, 
the Council would be able to recover costs. 
  
The Chair noted Councillor Curran’s comment that £100 was not a large fee, but felt 
that applying for a permit was an additional burden that small businesses could well 
do without it. He agreed that there needed to be controls, but suggested that simple 
rules, e.g. telling retailers to keep any objects within 1.5 metres of their shops, were 
preferable to a system of permits. Councillor Lees agreed that if a system of permits 
would give the Council no more powers than it had already, it would be better to 
publish a set of guidelines. The Environmental and Licensing Manager said that it 
would be possible to start off with a voluntary code of practice. However the proposal 
for a permit system had been intended to move policy forwards. Local Authorities 
had different approaches to street obstructions; some had a system of permits, 
others seemed not to be very concerned about obstructions. The Senior Legal 
Adviser said that the Highways Act did not allow local authorities to recover the costs 
of enforcement within the permit fees or enable an authority to impose a fine. 
Councillor Paradise thought that the use of A-frames could be counterproductive as 
they could deter prospective customers from venturing down cluttered alleyways.  
 
After further discussion it was RESOLVED unanimously to recommend to the 
Cabinet Member for Service Delivery 
 
(i) to adopt the Policy and Conditions on Footway Obstructions: 
 
(ii) not to establish a permit system for placing A –frames on the highway; 
 
(iii) to review these decisions after one year and after further consultation with the 
Licensing Committee. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 11.31 am  
 

Chair(person)  
 

Date Confirmed and Signed  
 

Prepared by Democratic Services 
 

Page 7



Page 8



Printed on recycled paper 1

 
Bath & North East Somerset Council 

 
MEETING: Licensing Committee 
MEETING 
DATE: 13th December 2011 AGENDA 

ITEM 
NUMBER  

TITLE: Review of functions carried out by the Council’s Licensing Sub-Committees 
WARD: ALL 

 
AN OPEN PUBLIC ITEM 

List of attachments to this report: 
Appendix A; Terms of Reference for the Licensing Committee taken from the Council’s 
Constitution. 
 
 
 
1 THE ISSUE 
 
1.1 A request has been made by the Chair of the Licensing (Gambling and Licensing) 

Sub-Committee that applications received for Amenities on the Highway (Tables 
and Chairs) are determined by the Gambling and Licensing Sub-Committee instead 
of the Taxis, Street Trading and Miscellaneous Sub-Committee. 

  
 

2   RECOMMENDATION 

The Licensing Committee is asked to: 
2.1 Determine whether or not they want to change the Council’s Terms of Reference 

for the Licensing Committee and, if so, make a recommendation to Full Council to 
amend the Council’s Constitution.  

 
3 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
3.1 There are no financial implications to this report as it is a matter of transferring an 

existing responsibility from one sub-committee to another. 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 9



Printed on recycled paper 2

4 THE REPORT 
4.1 Sections 115 A-K of the Highways Act 1980 relate to the provision of Amenities on 

certain highways. 
 

4.2 Upon application the Council may grant permission to provide, maintain and 
operate facilities for recreation and/or refreshment on a highway. 

 
4.3 A grant of permission under Section 115E of the Highways Act 1980 is not to be 

unreasonably withheld but permissions may be given subject to any reasonable 
conditions that the Council thinks fit (Section 115J of the Highways Act 1980). 

 
4.4 In accordance with current Bath & North East Somerset Council policy, the 

Licensing Service consult on all applications received with the Police, the 
Council’s Highways Maintenance Services, Property Services, Development 
Control Services, Ward Councillors and affected frontagers. 

 
4.5 When objections are received against the application then the matter is brought 

before the Taxis, Street Trading and Miscellaneous Sub-Committee for 
determination, as in accordance with the Council’s Terms of Reference for the 
Licensing Committee.   A full copy of the Council’s Terms of Reference for the 
Licensing Committee are provided in Appendix A. 

 
4.6 The Chair of the Gambling and Licensing Sub-Committee has asked for a report 

to be brought before the Licensing Committee in order that the Committee can 
discuss moving the responsibility of determining applications for Amenities on the 
Highways from the Taxis, Street Trading and Miscellaneous Sub-Committee to the 
Gambling and Licensing Sub-Committee on the grounds that the significant 
number of premises with Amenities on the Highway also have a licence to sell 
alcohol. 

 
4.7 Out of 68 issued Tables and Chairs permits, 39 are licensed to sell alcohol. 
 
4.8 If the Licensing Committee are minded to m
[...]
re applicable, have regard to –  
 
(a) the Council's Statement of Licensing Policy, published under section 5 of the 

Licensing Act 2003; 
 
(b) the Council’s Statement of Principles published under section 349 of the Gambling 

Act 2005; 
 
(c) any other policy determined by Council or the Cabinet Member for Customer 

Services; 
 
(d) any Codes of Practice and Guidance issued from time to time by the Secretary of 

State; 
 
(e) the Council's Corporate Plan and improvement priorities insofar as these do not 

conflict with statutory requirements which take precedence. 
 
 
Powers and Duties of the Committee 
 
1. At the request of the Council, to review the Council's licensing policies at any time 

within the statutory 3 year period under the Licensing Act 2003 and Gambling Act 2005 
and to make recommendations to the Council for change, after the prescribed 
consultation has been completed. 
 

2. To carry out all of the Council's licensing functions as covered in the Licensing Act 
2003 and the Gambling Act 2005, excluding the making of the Licensing Policy,  and 
the setting up of a Licensing Committee (these being functions of the Council). 
 

3. To determine individual licence applications which fall outside Officer delegations, or 
which are referred by Officers for Member attention, in relation to the issue and renewal 
of all registrations, licences, permits, consents etc in relation to the enactments listed 
below and all such other enactments as may fall within the remit of the Committee: 
 
Animal Boarding Establishments Act 1963 
Animal Welfare Act 2006 
Breeding of Dogs Act 1973 
Breeding of Dogs Act 1991 
Canal Boats Act 1877 
Caravan Sites and Control of 
Development Act 1960 

Charities Act 2006 
Dangerous Wild Animals Act 1976 
Deer Act 1980 
Environmental Protection Act 1990 
Fireworks Act 2003 
Food Act 1984 
Food Safety Act 1990 
Gambling Act 2005 
Game Act 1831 

Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1976 

Local Government (Mis
[...]
E: Consultation on the adoption of new powers under Schedule 3 to the 
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 

WARD: All 
AN OPEN PUBLIC ITEM 

 

List of attachments to this report: 
 
Annex A:  Consultation Document 
 
Annex B:  Proposed Policy for Sexual Entertainment Venues  
 
Annex C:  Responses from Consultees 
 
 

 

 
1 THE ISSUE 
 
1.1 This report invites the Committee to consider and comment on: 

  
• the proposal to adopt Schedule 3 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous 

Provisions) Act 1982;  
• the written submissions and points raised by those involved in the 

consultation; 
• the content of the “sexual entertainment venue” policy  

2 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That the Committee gives due consideration to the consultation documents 

detailed at Annexes A, B and C, and if necessary, make recommendations for any 
amendments or additions.   The final decision on whether to adopt Schedule 3 of 
the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act is a matter for Full Council. 

 
3 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
3.1   There will be additional resource implications in the administration and enforcement 

of this new provision.   In accordance with Schedule 3 para.19 the Council can 
charge a reasonable fee for the application process which must be proportionate to 
the cost of that provision so as to comply with the Provision of Services Regulations 
2009.  Such fees will be determined by the Divisional Director for Environmental 
Services in conjunction with the Cabinet Member for Service Delivery and will be on 
a cost neutral basis, and will cover all costs incurred by the Council. 

Agenda Item 9

Page 19



 
3.2 The costs of carrying out the recent consultation were borne out of existing 

resources. 
. 
4 THE REPORT 
 
4.1 Since the implementation of the Licensing Act 2003 there has been an increase 

nationally in the number of lap dancing clubs and similar venues, which has caused 
increasing concern for some local communities.   Currently the activity that takes 
place in lap dancing clubs is regulated under the Licensing Act and as such any 
representations that are made in respect of applications can only be considered if 
they are based on one or more of the four licensing objectives under the Licensing 
Act 2003 namely, prevention of crime and disorder, prevention of public nuisance, 
public safety and the protection of children from harm. 
 

4.2 As a consequence the Licensing Authority is unable to consider other concerns 
raised by local residents and businesses outside of the scope of the licensing 
objectives. Therefore matters such as whether the location of the proposed venue is 
appropriate cannot easily be taken into account.   Furthermore regulations under 
the Licensing Act place restrictions on which parties can make representations on 
applications and the council’s discretion to respond to such concerns as are validly 
made is also very constrained; 
 

4.3 The Government has responded to lobbying for greater regulatory control to be 
introduced specific to lap dancing clubs and similar premises by introducing 
legislation through the Policing and Crime Act 2009 which will have the effect of 
enabling regulation of these premises as ‘sexual entertainment venues’ under 
Schedule 3 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982. The 
legislation is adoptive – i.e. it only applies in an area if its local authority resolves 
that it should. 
 
The meaning of Sexual Entertainment Venue 
 

4.4 The Policing and Crime Act 2009 has added “sexual entertainment venues” as a 
new category of sex establishment. A “sexual entertainment venue” is defined as 
any premises at which “relevant entertainment” is provided before a live audience 
for the financial gain of the organiser or the entertainer. 
 

4.5 The meaning of ‘relevant entertainment’ is any live performance or live display of 
nudity which is of such a nature that, ignoring financial gain, it must reasonably be 
assu
[...]
or the layout, 
character or condition of the premises. Nil may be the appropriate number. 

 
Schedule 3 does not define “relevant locality” further than to say that:  
 

a) in relation to premises, it is the locality where they are situated; and  
b) in relation to a vehicle, vessel or stall, any locality where it is desired to use it 

as a sex establishment.  
 
The decision regarding what constitutes the ‘relevant locality’ is a matter for the 
authority.  

 
4.9 The Council has already adopted Schedule 3 to the 1982 Act for the 

licensing of sex shops and sex cinemas. 
 
4.10 A further resolution is necessary if the provisions introduced by Section 27of the 

2009 Act are to have effect in Bath and North East Somerset. 
 
4.11 As the Council had not resolved to adopt the amended provisions prior to 6 May 

2011, it was required to consult local people about whether such a resolution should 
be made.  The documents provided in Annexes A and B formed part of this 
consultation.  

 
4.12 In addition to the consultation on whether or not to adopt the new provisions the 

opportunity was also taken to consult on a proposed policy for the control of sexual 

Page 21



entertainment venues.   There is no requirement on a local authority to have a 
policy but it is recommended that if an authority considers that the legislation should 
be adopted, it should adopt a policy to: 

 
• Set out its approach, for the benefit of operators 
• Guide and re-assure the public and other public bodies 
• Ensure transparency 
• Ensure consistency 
• Guide its committees 

 
4.13 A copy of the proposed policy is provided at Annex B. 
 
5 RISK MANAGEMENT 
 
5.1 A risk assessment related to the issue and recommendations has been 

undertaken, in compliance with the Council's decision making risk management 
guidance. 

 
6 EQUALITIES 
6.1 The equality groups were included within the consultation exercise and the 

consultation was carried out in accordance with the equalities req
[...]
(“the 2008 Regulations). 

 
1.3 The procedure is based on a two stage competition process under the 2008 

Regulations.  Stage 1 is a regulatory process under which the Council grants a 
provisional statement/premises licence to any applicant who meets the licensing 
objectives contained in section 1 of the Act.   

 
1.4      The Council received four applications for provisional statements and all were 

granted on 7 and 8 June 2011.  The applicants were Apollo Resorts and Leisure 

Agenda Item 11

Page 59



 

Printed on recycled paper 2 

Limited (“Apollo”), Global Gaming Ventures Limited (“GGV”) Gala Casinos Limited 
(“Gala”) and Grosvenor Casinos Limited.   

 
1.5  All of the applicants were invited to participate in Stage 2 of the competition on 28 

July 2011.  Only two applied at Stage 2. 
 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1  The Licensing Committee (“the Committee”) is asked to determine whether both 
competitors may stay in the competition having taken into account all of the facts 
and circumstances contained in the correspondence. 

 

3. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

3.1  The Committee must award the provisional statement/premises licence to the 
applicant whose application is likely to result in the greatest benefit to the area.  
Should one competitor be excluded from the competition, the Council may not be 
able to obtain the greatest benefit as there will be no competition and it will have to 
award the provisional statement/premises licence to the other competitor. 

 
3.2  It is open to Full Council to make a no casino resolution in which case there would 

be no competition at all and the Council would not be able to take advantage of the 
benefits which the successful applicant would have been able to deliver in the 
District. 

 
3.3 If the Committee decide to include or exclude one of the competitors, from the 

casino competition, it is open to that competitor to challenge this decision by way of 
Judicial Review.  In the alternative, if the Committ
[...]
fter having taken such advice into account. 

 
• It is also important that the Committee should be able to retain some 

degree of private thinking space while decisions are being made, in 
order to discuss openly and frankly the issues under discussion and 
that they are able to share important information with Elected Members 
tasked with representing the local community. 
 

• The Council considers that the public interest has been served by the 
fact that a significant amount of information about the process and 
nature of the issues has been made available on these issues – by way 
of the main report. 
 

Page 66



Page 67

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 72

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 73

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 138

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 139

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 142

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 143

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 198

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7 MINUTES: 28 MARCH 2011
	8 REVIEW OF FUNCTIONS CARRIED OUT BY THE COUNCIL'S LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEES
	9 CONSULTATION ON THE ADOPTION OF NEW POWERS UNDER SCHEDULE 3 TO THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1982
	10 CASINO LICENSING PROCEDURE
	Contested Application Procedure
	Contested Appcs Flow Chart
	Non Contested Application Procedure
	Non-Contested Flow Chart

	11 GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE FOR A SMALL CASINO IN BATH - STAGE 2 OF THE CASINO COMPETITION
	Access to Information
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 1 annexes
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 2 annexes




Minutes of the meeting


Bath and North East Somerset Council 
 

 

 
Page 1 

 

 
LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held 
Tuesday, 13th December, 2011  

 
 
Councillors: Sarah Bevan (Chair), Gabriel Batt, Lisa Brett (In place of Douglas Nicol, not 
present on 16th December 2011), John Bull (not present on 16th December 2011), 
Anthony Clarke, Andrew Furse (In place of Gerry Curran), Malcolm Lees, Paul Myers, 
June Player, Manda Rigby, Dine Romero and Tim Warren (In place of Bryan Chalker) 
 
Also in attendance: Andrew Jones (Environmental Monitoring and Licensing Manager), Jo 
Gregson (Project Officer, Licensing/Pollution Control) and Francesca Smith (Senior Legal 
Adviser) 

 
18 
  

EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  
 
The Democratic Services Officer read out the procedure. 
 

19 
  

ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR (IF DESIRED)  
 
Councillor Gabriel Batt was elected Vice-Chair for the meeting. 
 

20 
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Bryan Chalker, whose substitute was 
Councillor Tim Warren, from Councillor Douglas Nicol, whose substitute was 
Councillor Lisa Brett and from Councillor Gerry Curran, whose substitute was 
Councillor Andrew Furse. 
 

21 
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Rigby declared a possible interest in that she had helped organise a 
petition against the use of the Walcot Street site for a casino. 
 

22 
  

TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  
 
There were none. 
 

23 
  

ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC - TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS, STATEMENTS, 
PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS  
 
There were none. 
 

24 
  

MINUTES: 28 MARCH 2011  
 
These were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

25 REVIEW OF FUNCTIONS CARRIED OUT BY THE COUNCIL'S LICENSING SUB-



 

 
Page 2 of 5 

 

  COMMITTEES  
 
The Environmental and Licensing Manager presented the report, which sought a 
decision from the Committee as to whether the scheme of licensing delegations 
should be amended so as to transfer the determination of applications for certain 
Amenities on the Highway (Tables and Chairs) from the Licensing (Taxis, Street 
Trading and Miscellaneous) Sub-Committee to the Licensing (Gambling and 
Licensing) Sub-Committee. The issue had been discussed at the meeting of the 
Licensing Committee of 28th March 2011. Today’s report had been brought to the 
Committee at the request of the Chair of the Licensing (Gambling and Licensing) 
Sub-Committee, Councillor Douglas Nicol.  
 
Councillor Warren said that it was he who had initially proposed the transfer when he 
had been Chair of the Licensing Committee and of the Licensing (Gambling and 
Licensing) Sub-Committee. At that time it seemed that the majority of applications for 
tables and chairs permits were coming from licensed premises, but he now thought 
that there was an even split of licensed and non-licensed premises making such 
applications. He had therefore changed his mind about the need to transfer the 
determination of applications for tables and chairs permits to the Licensing 
(Gambling and Licensing) Sub-Committee.  
 
Councillor Furse asked whether it would be possible to arrange that applicants from 
licensed premises did not have to come before two different sub-committees. The 
Environmental and Licensing Manager replied that there were two completely 
separate processes, one governed by the Licensing Act 2003 and the other by the 
Highways Act 1980 and therefore two separate applications were required. The 
Licensing Authority had to deal with applications under the Licensing Act in 
accordance with strict time limits, while it had more flexibility in relation to 
applications under the Highways Act. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Warren and seconded by Councillor Lees and 
RESOLVED unanimously that the report should be withdrawn. 
 

26 
  

CONSULTATION ON THE ADOPTION OF NEW POWERS UNDER SCHEDULE 3 
TO THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1982  
 
The Senior Licensing Officer presented the report. She explained that the Committee 
was being asked to whether or not to recommend to the Council to adopt Schedule 3 
of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 for the licensing of 
sexual entertainment venues. The Council had already adopted Schedule 3 for the 
licensing of sex shops and sex cinemas. 
 
Councillor Furse referred to sub-section 35(a) on page 30 of the agenda and asked 
whether the sub-committee determining an application would always have sufficient 
information about the applicant’s criminal convictions, or other grounds, on which 
they might judge him unsuitable. The Licensing Officer - Events/Projects replied that 
the Police would be invited to comment on an application as a matter of course. 
  
Councillor Furse asked about the definition of UK residence. The Licensing Officer 
Events/Projects replied that the wording about UK residence had been taken from 
the original legislation. It was however noted that the legislation has since been 



 

 
Page 3 of 5 

 

amended to refer to European Economic Area (EEA) residence and the Licensing 
Officer confirmed that the policy would be updated accordingly.  
 
Councillor Warren asked whether the Council could make a policy that sexual 
entertainment venues would not be permitted in its area as a whole. Mr Kolvin 
replied that this had been declared illegal by the Court of Appeal in a case involving 
Cheltenham Borough Council.  
 
He advised that the Council could divide its area into localities and determine what 
number of sexual entertainment venues was appropriate in each locality. Further, 
that the Council could determine that nil was the appropriate number in a particular 
locality. However, applications could be still be made and could not be refused 
merely because they were contrary to the Council’s policy.  
 
Councillor Furse was concerned about the lack of Member input if applications were 
granted under delegated authority. He therefore requested that all applications for 
sexual entertainment venues were brought before the Licensing (Taxis, Street 
Trading and Miscellaneous) Sub Committee regardless of whether such applications 
had attracted objections or not. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Brett and seconded by Councillor Romero to recommend 
to Council to adopt Schedule 3 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) 
Act 1982 in respect of sexual entertainment venues. Councillor Furse proposed that 
the motion should be amended to withhold delegated authority at the present time 
from officers to determine applications where no objections have been made. This 
amendment was seconded by Councillor Warren and approved unanimously by the 
Committee. 
 
It was then RESOLVED unanimously to recommend to the Council to adopt 
Schedule 3 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 in respect 
of sexual entertainment venues, but that authority should not be delegated to officers 
at the present time to determine applications where no objections have been made. 
 

27 
  

CASINO LICENSING PROCEDURE  
 
The applicants confirmed that they understood the procedure to be followed in 
relation to their applications. 
 

28 
  

GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE FOR A SMALL CASINO IN BATH - STAGE 2 
OF THE CASINO COMPETITION  
 
Present:- Mr Tony Wollenberg and Mr Bill Fisher, Directors of Global Gaming 
Ventures Limited, represented by Counsel Miss Jessica Simor; Mr Michael Nuttall of 
Apollo Resorts and Leisure Limited and Mr Ewan McGregor of Gala Casinos Limited 
(observer only) 
 
The Chair asked Mr Kolvin to comment on Councillor Rigby’s potential interest in the 
two applications to be discussed. Mr Kolvin said that he did not consider that 
Councillor Rigby’s involvement in a petition, against the proposed casino site in 
Walcot Street, constituted a prejudicial interest in relation to this item. The applicants 
and their representatives were asked whether they had any objection to Councillor 



 

 
Page 4 of 5 

 

Rigby participating in the determination of their applications. They confirmed that 
they had no objection. 
 
The Environmental and Licensing Manager presented the report, following which the 
Committee RESOLVED that 
 

having been satisfied that the public interest would be better served by not 
disclosing relevant information, the Committee resolves, in accordance with 
the provisions of Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, that 
the public be excluded from the meeting for this item because of the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act as amended. 
 

The Committee considered whether Global Gaming Ventures (GGV) should be 
allowed to remain in the casino competition or be excluded because of the late 
submission of their bid. GGV’s application was not contested by Apollo. Miss Simor 
and Mr Wollenberg stated the case for the applicant and were questioned by 
Members and Mr Kolvin. 
 
Following an adjournment, the meeting returned to open session and it was 
proposed by Councillor Romero and seconded by Councillor Bull and RESOLVED  
 
1. That the Council wishes to record its disappointment that the deadline was not 
observed in this case. It hopes that the Council’s requirements will be strictly 
observed in the future. 
 

2. However, it acknowledges that it has a discretion to accept late bids and that 
it is appropriate to exercise its discretion, on this occasion, in favour of GGV. 
Accordingly, GGV’s Stage 2 bid will be considered by the Council in the usual 
way. 
 

The Committee then RESOLVED that 
 

having been satisfied that the public interest would be better served by not 
disclosing relevant information, the Committee resolves, in accordance with 
the provisions of Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, that 
the public be excluded from the meeting for this item because of the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act as amended. 
 

The Committee considered the challenge to Apollo’s bid by GGV. Miss Simor and Mr 
Wollenberg stated the case for GGV. Mr Nuttall responded for Apollo. Both parties 
were questioned by Members and Mr Kolvin. 
 
[Councillors Bull and Brett left the meeting at this point.] 
 
Following an adjournment, the meeting returned to open session and the Chair 
notified the parties that the Committee would not be able to announce its decision 
today, but that it would be communicated to them in due course. 
 
The Committee then RESOLVED to adjourn the meeting until 12 noon on Friday 16th 
December , 2011. 



 

 
Page 5 of 5 

 

 
On Friday 16th December the Committee resumed its deliberations in exempt 
session. It was then proposed by Councillor Clarke and seconded by Councillor 
Romero and RESOLVED unanimously that 
 

the Council rejects GGV’s submission that Apollo should be disqualified from 
the competition or that the revelation of the Gala/Apollo joint venture 
necessitates that Apollo is scored zero across the board. The nature of its 
relationship with Gala will be taken into account by the Licensing Committee, 
when determining the Stage 2 bids, to the extent that it is considered relevant. 
The competition continues. 
 

The Committee directed that the written reasons for the decision be prepared and 
circulated to members for their consideration prior to being signed by the Chairman 
of the Committee and disclosed to the parties. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 1.32 pm on Friday, 16th December 2011  
 

Chair(person)  
 

Date Confirmed and Signed  
 

Prepared by Democratic Services 
 


